permanently establish a soil and water conservation laboratory and field station in Morris, Minnesota.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State be instructed to transmit copies of this resolution to the President of the United States, the Secretary of Agriculture, and to each member of Congress from the State of Minnesota.

Approved March 7, 1957.

RESOLUTION No. 7-H. F. No. 358

A concurrent resolution memorializing the Congress of the United States to enact legislation providing for salary adjustment for postal employees.

WHEREAS, Employees of the United States Postal Service have greater work loads and responsibilities than ever before, and

WHEREAS, Salaries of postal workers have not kept pace with salaries for similar work in private industry, and with the increase in employee productivity, and

WHEREAS, The work of the Postal Department is being performed in an efficient manner and is deserving of increased compensation,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, the Senate concurring, endorses a salary schedule for postal employees commensurate with that in private industry and which will give adequate recognition of the increased productivity of postal employees, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to the presiding officers of the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States and to each member of Congress from the State of Minnesota.

Approved March 8, 1957.

RESOLUTION No. 8-S. F. No. 465

A concurrent resolution memorializing Congress with reference to the adoption of a national flower.

WHEREAS, practically all nations of the world number